records that you have requested are enclosed. We redacted social security numbers,
home contact information, dates of birth and legal signatures. This information is exempt
from disclosure under §67.706(Redaction), §67.708(b)(1)(ii) (personal security) and
§67.708(b)(6) (personal information).

More information about the requirements of the RTKL is available on our website at:
www.dos,state.pa.us and at the website of the Commonwealth Office of Open Records:
hitp://openrecords.state.pa.us, If you have any questions about this, please do not hesitate
to call me. Thank you.

Respectfully, ) .
/] " f{/} ’7 I
%/fﬁfi A T}i..Z,f“é.f{.ﬂ%
Heidi L. Barry ( /
Agency Open Records Officer
Department of State

Room 302, North Office Building

401 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120-0500
717-783-3585

Enclosure



QC(@K C( : COMMONWEALTI OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE OB
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE 5 5 ¥
’ . =y TN
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, : SN
Bureau of Professional and NI ' S
Occupational Affairs , o S R
: @, o
¢ DocketNo. 0824-49-07 % — 3

VS, ¢ File No. 07-49-03915

Ashutosh Virmani, M.D.,
Respondent

-y

CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Commoﬁwealth and Respondent stipulz;te as follows in settlement of the above- -
-captioned case. ‘ | '
. 1. This matter is before the State Board of Medmme (Board) pursuant to the Medical
Practice Act, Act of December 20, 1985, P.L. 457 No. 112 as amended (Act), 63 P.S. §422.1 et
seq.
2. At all relevant and material times, Ashutosh Vimani (Respondent) held a hcense to
' pracﬁce medicine and sorgery in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvama, License Number MD-

041128-E.
3. Respondent admits that the following facts are true;

a, Respendent‘s license is current throngh December 31, 2008, but may
be renewed thereafler upon the filing of the appropriate documentation and

payment of the necessary fees.
RECEIVED
AUG 2 4 2012

RIGHT-TO-KNOW oFf1ce
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b. Respondent's last known address on file with the Board is 4626
Charleston Manor Drive, Charlotte, NC 28211.
¢.  Onor about December 16, 2005, the North Carolina Medical Board

approved a Consent Order In Rc Ashutosh Virmani; M.D., Respondent, which

reprimdnded the Respondent '

d. A true and correct copy of the Consent Order referenced in paragraph

~ 3cis attached and incorporated as Exhibit 1,

¢. Onor about March 12, 2007, the New Jersey Board of Medical

Examiners approved a Final Order of Discipline In the Matter of the License of

Ashutosh Virmani, M.D., License No. MA48523 to Practice Medicine and '

Surgery in the State of New Jersey,

L

' f
. £ Atrue and correct copy of the Final Order of Discipline referenced in
paragraph 3e is attached and incorporated as Exhibit 2.
4. THe actions of Respondent, described above, violated the Act at 63 P.S. §422. 41(4) in

that disciplinary action has been taken against the Respondent by a proper licensing authority of -

another state.

5. Infending to be legally bound, the participants consent o issuance of the following
Order in settlement of this matter:

a. A PUBLIC REPRIMAND is placed on Respondent’s record with ’the

Board.
6. Respondent acknowledges receipt of an Order to Show Cause in this matter.
Respondent knowingly and voluntarily waives the right to an administrative hearing in this-

mattef, and to the following rights related to that hearing: to be represented I:)y counsel at the

virmaniz 2.4 110104




hearing; to present witnesses and testimony in defense or in ﬁiﬁgation of any sanction that may
be imposed forla violation; to cross-examine witnesses and to challenge évidence presented by
the Commonwealth; to present legal arguments by means -of a brief; and to take an appeal from
any final adverse decision. |

7. This Consent Agreement is between the Cqmrﬁqnwealth énd Resﬁondent only,
Exceﬁt as otherwise noted, this Agreement is to have no legal effect unless and until the Office of.
General Counsel a-pprovcs the contents ‘as to form and legality and the Board issues the stipulated
Order. |

8. Should the Board not a-pprove this Consent Agreement, presentation to and
cons‘ideration of this Congent Agreement and other documents and matters by the Board shall m;t
prejﬁdice the Board of any of its members from further participation in the adjudiéation of this
matter. This paragraph is Einding on the participants even if the Board does not approve this
Cénsént Agreement. |

9. Respondent agrecs, asa condition of entering into this Consent Agreemént, not to
seek modification at a later date of the stipulated Order adopting and implementing this Consent
Agresment without first obtaining the express written coneurrence of the Présecutio_n Division of
the Department of Stafe, Office of Chief Counsel, - ' .

10. This.Agreanflent contains the whole agreement between the participants, There are no
other terms, obligations, covenants, representations, statements or conditions, or 6therwise, of
any kind whatsoever, concerning thié Agreement. |

11. Respondent verifies that the facts and,statements set forth in this' Agreément are frue

and correct to the best of Respondent's knowledge, information and belief. Respondent -

virmaniz 2.1 110104




understands that statements in this Agreement ate made subject to the criminal penalties of 18

Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unswormn falsification to authorities.

Lot St

\]\MM“M _’

Keith E. Bashore, Esq,
'Prosecuting Attorney
Department of State

DATED: 7/ 5/5,7

Ashutosh Virmani, M., 1?—/
. Respondent o

DATED: -~ 27— A 00T

}ﬁﬁ' liam laﬁ,\-Esq.

Attorme Respondent

DATED: 7.-p4. 2007




BEFORE THE
NORTH CAROLINA MEDICAL BOARD
In re:

Aahutosh Virmani, M.D., CONSENT ORDER'

Respondent.
This mttér is before the Noxth Carolina Medical Boa::cl.
_{hexéaftaz Board) on infqrjmi:ian that Ashutosh Vimani, M.D.
(herszfter Dr. Viwmani) pre-aignad pr;aacriptiona Ffor m@dica:ntions.

,Dr. Virmani admits, and the Board finds and concludes, that:

Whareas thea Bc:axd is a body dgly ozgan:i.'zad undar -the laws of
North Cazolina and ia the proper party to bring thia procesding
under tha guthority granted it in Article 1 ofICh{aptgr 80 of the
North Carolina Gene;r'al Statutes amcl the rules and re;.gulaticna

promulgated therete, and

Whereas Dr. Virmani is a Board Certified Obstetrician and
Gynedolpgist_;lcansed by the Board on or about December 2, 15989,
license number 3B567, and -

Whereas, at the timag relevant herein, Dr. Virmani practic#d
wadicine in Charletta, Noxrth Carolina,

. Wheress, Dr. Virmani practiced as an independent contractor

with a clinie, which was not owned, cperated orx managed by him,

Consent Order ~ Ashutosh Virmani, M.D, . Page 1 of 5
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Whereas, tha employees who work with Dr. Vimmani are employed .. .. _

by the elinid, and clinic pratpaols ara'aatablishad'by the cwnars
of the elinio, and

' Whereas, between ap?rﬁxim;taly March 2004 andjnugust 2004, at
the heginniﬁg of each day Dr. Virmani pra-signed praescriptions,
which were prepared by the alinio’s staff to be dispensed during
that day to patients, per olinic protbuoi, and

Whereas, thesa prasuriptions wera filled out with the na;;; of
madications ané dosage amounta but not tha patiants’ nanes,

Whereas, asg oach patient was ready to leave the facility, the
aolinia ataff would place the patient name on the prescriptions,
pursuant to standing oxders, and give them to the patient, and

Whereas, Dr. Virmani did not write the prescriptiona for
particular patients and relied upon the clinic’s sgtaff to
appropriately uémplsta the préscxiptiqnu for medications that he
had:pxayiausly‘authaiized fnr.exigting patiants, and

whereas, without br, virmaniia'knowiedga, a member of the

© clinic’z office ntaff abtaznad several pre-signed praacriptmona and

usad tha prescriptions to obtain madicatzon for nom-patienta, and

Whereas pre-sgigming prasariptions, as daseribed above,

" constitutes unprofessgional conduct within the meaning of N.C. CGen,

Stat. $§90-14(a){6), and grounds exist undex that section of tha

Consent Order - Ashutosh Virmani, M.D. Page 2 of 5




North Caroclina General Statutes for the Board to suspend ox xevoke

the license issued to Dr, Virmani by the Boazd oxr te deny any

application he might make in the future, and

Whereas, upon learning that 2 member or nembers .of the
clinie’s office staff were uming the pre-signed prescriptions to

order or dispenasm medications to. non-patients, Dx. Vizxmani

éomunica.t'ad this information to the clinia’g ownexrs and additional

steps were taken to sacure the pz:ascr‘iptions_ 'anc‘l p;:avent their
future misuae, im_:lud.ing ternminating tha involved clinie employeas ,
prapariy secﬁr:i.ng blank prescription pads, and au_thorizing, @ach
individual patient prascriptién , and

Whereas Dr, Vimmani would like to resolve this matter without
the need for more formal péocaadings, and

Whereas tha Board has datermined that it is in the rublic
interest o resolve this case as set forth below;

ﬁgw, thefefoxa, with Dr., Virmani‘a consent, it is ORDERED

that:
1.  Dx. Virmani is hereby REPRIMANDED.

2. Dx. Virxmani shall ocdmply with the Boaxd’s Position

Statement entitled “Writing of Prasaripticna.”

3. This Conaent Drder shall take effect immediataly upon its

execution by both Dr. Virmani and the Board.

Consent Order - Ashutosh Virmani, M.D. o Page 3 of 5




4, bx. V:.rmam. hereby waivas any requ:.x:ement under any 1a.w or
rule that this Gonsent O:der ha served on hm '

5, Upon executi.on by Dr. Virmani and the Boaxrd, thia C‘cnsent
Oxder shall become a publie recond m.th:n.n the meaning of Chapter
132 of tha Noxrth Caxolina Gensxal Btatutaa and shall bea subjact te
public inspaction and dissemination pursuant to the provisions
tharaof. Additionally, it wili ba reported to pérsona, entitias,

agencies, and clearinghouses, as required and pexmitted by law,

including, but not limited to the National Practitionex Data Bank

and the Haalthcara Intagx:i.ty and Proteaction Data Bank.

By Order of the North Carolina Medical Board th.i.a the 29th

day of Decembar , 2005,

NORTH CAROLINA MEDICAL BOARD N

oo bt VT e

Robezt C, MP£fatt, M.D.
Preaident

Consent Order - Ashutoszh Virmani, "M.D, Page 4 of 5




Congented to this tha léﬂ day of Decombey , 2005,

Ashutosh Virmani, M.D.

Btate af North Carolina

- NLMM County

J .
r, NiekRi p 66’[’1}/5 ;, & Notary Publie for the
ahove named County and State, do hersby certify that Ashutorh
Virmani, M.D,, personally appeared bafore me this day and
acknowladgad the due execution of the foregoing ingtrumant,

Witness my hand and pfﬂ.'éial seal
thias the |t day of _Vecember ., 200S.

@:ﬁgry Pt;bli:n
(sEan)
My Commission expires: Cﬂ 22009

Consent Order - Ashutosh Virmani, M.D, . ‘ Page 5 of 5




EXHIBIT

2

STUART RABNER FILED

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF gy JERSEY - ' Mareh 12, 2007 T
Pivision of Law 5th Floop. —\ﬁ———NEWJ RSEY STATE BSas—
124 Halsey Street ' OFMEDICAL Eﬁfﬁlﬁgégo

P.0. Box 45029 _
Newark, New Jersey 07101 ’
Attorney for the State Board

of Medical Examiners -

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF Lap & PUBLIC sarpry
DIVISION op CONSUMER AFFATRS
BOARD OF MEDICA7, EXAMINERS

IN THE MATTER OF THE H

LICENSE OF

ASBUTOSH VIRMANI, y.p. - s Administrative actiop _

License No. MA48523 .
’ FINAIL ORDER

TO PRACTICE MEDICINE AND : . OF DISCIPLINE
SURGERY IN THE STATE .oF : :
NEW JERSRY

This matter Was, opened to the New

Medical Examiners {Board) upon receipt’ of information which the

Board has reviewed and on which the followihg findings of fact andg

conclusions of law are made; !

FINDINGS OF pacy

1. Respondent, Ashutosh Virmani, M.D,, Licensé No, MA48523,

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY




meaning of N.C. Gen. Stat. §90~14(a) (6), by 4issuing pre-signed
prescriptions.‘Pursuant_to the Consent Order, Respondent admitted
and the North Carolina Board found that between approximately March

2004 and August 2004, while actlng as an 1ndependent contractor at

a clinic, Respondent pre-signed prescriptions which were prepared

by the clinic’s staff to be dispensed during the day to patients,
per clinic protocol, Tha prescriptions were filled out with the
names of the medlcatlons and dosage amount but not the patlents

names. Respondent admitted that he did not write the prescrlptlons
for particular patients and relied upon the cliniec’s staff to
appropriétely complete tha.preSCriptioﬁs for medications that he
had previously authorized for existing patienté. Respondent

further admitted and the Nérth Carolina Board, found that, without

Responderit’s knowledge, a member of the. clinic’s office staff

obtained several pre-signed prescriptions and used _ the
prescriptions to obtain medication for non-patients.

CONCLUSION OF 1AW

1. The above disciplinary action taken by the sister state
of North Carolina provides grounds to take disciplinary action
against Respondent’s license to practice medicine and surgery in

New Jersey pursuant to N.J.S8.A, 45:1-21(e), in that Respondent hasa

engaged in professional misconduct.

DISCUSSION

Do




Based on the foregoing findings and'conciusions,.a Provisional
Ordexr of Discipline (POD) “reﬁrimanding” Respondent was entered on
May 16, 2056 and a copy served on Respondent. The POD ‘was subject
to finalization by the Board at 5:00 p.m. on the 30 business day
following entry unless Respondent requested a -modification or
dismissal of the stated Findings of Fact or Conclusions of Law by
submitting a written requeét for modification or dismissal setting
forth in writin§ 'any and all reasons why said' findings and
conclusions sﬁould'bg modified or dismisseé and submitting any and
all documents or other written evidence supporting Respondent's
‘ requést for cohsideration and. reasons therefor.

In <response to pheA POD, Respondent submitted written
corxrespondence dateg August—z, 2006, for the Bpard’s review. 1In
his correspondence'Respondent requested that the Board.dismiss the
POD or alterpatively, modify the POD to feflact_ Respondent’s
assertions that the pre-sighing of prescribtions is commonplace in
women’s health clinics; the pre-signing procedure was a required
protocol of the clinic in which he worked as an independent
contractor; he was obligated to follow this ‘owner established
protocol; and the North Carclina. Boaxrd never defined pre-signing of
ﬁrescriptiong, thus making it unclear to Respondent that hevwas in
vieolation of any North Carplina'directives.

Respondent’s éubmissions were reviewed by the Board, and the

' Board determined that further proceedings were not necessary and

-3-




that no material discrepancies had been raised. The Board was not
‘persuaded that ths submitted materials meritéd-: further

consideration, as Respondent did not dispute the Findings of Fact

or Conclusions of Law,.

March - 5007,

i ’

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS on this -

ORDERED THAT:
1, Respondent shall be and is hereby reprimanded by thHe New

Jersey State Board of Medical Examiners.

'NEW JERSEY STATE BOARD.QF
MEDICAL EXAMINERS

o ﬁ__;v_ L ’ﬁ} > o .
Doty B BB, ) ot

By:

' 5indy Paul, W.D
Board President




ORDER

AND_ NOW, this 'zsﬂay of MUST, 2007, the State Board of Medicine adopts

and approves the foregoing Consent Agreement and incorporates the terms of paragraph 5, which

shall constitute the Board's Order andris now issued in resolution of this matter.

This Order shall take effect immediately.

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND
OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS .

/N W

BY ORDER:

STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

a7, Moapes |

Basil L. Merenda’
Commissioner

Date of 'mailing):
File No. 07-49-03915

For the Commonwealth:

Por Respondent:

 Charles\D Hummer, M.D. /

Chairman

| Auﬁu st 24, 2'00’7

Keith E. Bashore, Esquire

P. 0. Box 2649
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649

William H. Elam, Esquiro
Elam & Rousseaux, P.A,
P.0. Box 30457
Charlotte, NC 28230




COMMONWEALTH OF PEWNSYLVANIA RN

' DEPARTMENT OF STATE i

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF HEDICIREHU?£3 7,97ﬁn,ﬂ4

. < il ;

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania CCons - e
Bureau of Professional and T e

Occupational Affairs

Docket Ko. 0364-49-93
File No. 92-49=03711

VSG

Ashutosh Virmani, ¥.D.
Respondent
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IT IS HEREBY stipulated by the parties to the above-captioned
matter th§t the following statements are‘trua:

1. The State Board of Medicine 1is a QGpartmental
administrative body of the Department of State, organized under the
provisions of the Medical Practice Act of 1985, Act of December
20, 1985, P.L. 457, No. 112, 63 P.S. 422.1 gt seqg.

2. Respondent, Ashutosh Virmani, #M.D., is a licensed
physician in the COmmoﬁwealth of Pennsylvania, holding license no.
MD=041128-E. -

3. Respondent’s last known address on file with the Board is
4626 Charlestown Manor Drive, Charlotte, North Carclina 28211.

4, On OCtobér'la, 1993, an Order to Show Cause, setting forth
certain c¢harges and allggations was issued against Respondent.

5. Respondent has been-fully advised of his right to an
adninistrative hearing, to be represented by counsel, to present
witnésses and testimony, to cross-examine witnesses and to
challenge e&idegcé presented by the Commonwealth, to present legal

arguments by means of a brief before the Board, and to take san




'appeal from any decision adverse to his interest in his license to
practice as a physician in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

6. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily waives his right to
a formal hearing in this matter and agrees to resolve through this
Consent Agreement the allegations that would have been raised in

the Order to Show Causae,
7. Respondent admits that the following facts are true:

a. On June 29, 1992, Respondent entered a Conssent Order
with the North Carolina State Board of Medical Examiners
based on his admission to having engaged in an improper
personal iliaison with a patient.

b. The Consent Order called for Respondent to: (1) bhe
issued a temporary license to practice medicine in North
Carolina; (2) obtain a psychiatric evaluation in the area
of boundary problems: (3) enter therapy if recommended by
the evaluation; (4) execute and follow a contract with
the North Carolina Physician Health and Effectiveness
Program; and (5) obtain not 1less than 25 hours of
continuing medical education.

€. On January 29, 1993, the North Carolina Board adopted
a motion to reinstate Respondent’s full and unrestricted
license in that state. That motion also .called for
Respondent to: (1) enter marriage counseling within 3
months; (2} maintain 150 hours of continuing medical
education every three years; (3) contlnue to abide by his
PHEP contract; . and (4) notify the Board of his address.

d. On December 1, 1993, Respondent appeared before a
committee of the New Jersey State Board of Medical

Examiners and presented proof of his compliance with and

completion of his Physician’s Health and Effectiveness

Program. He also presented proof of his ongoing -
attendance and participation in counseling., The New

Jersey Board thereupon issued an Order imposing on

Respondent’s licemse in.that state certain terms and

conditions similar to those prescribed at paragraph 8,

beiow, ’ )

8. Based upon the foregoing, Reéﬁondent admitas that his

N . . 5,,‘.-”“.! R 1 1 Fr‘;‘g" .
license is subject to disciplinaxry action pursuant to the Medical
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Practice Act of, 1985, Act of December 20, 1985, P.L. 457, No. 112,
63 P.S. 422.41(4), and consents to the indefinite suspension of his
1icenée, stayed in favor of a three-year period of probation
commencing February 3, 1993, as described below:

1. .Respondent shall adhere to all of the instructions
contained in a letter from the North Carolina Board to
him dated February 3, 1993 and incorporated by reference
herein.,

2. Respondent shall authorize and cause his marriage
counsellor to provide the Board with written verification
that he entered into marriage counseling within three
months of the HNorth Carolina Board’s letter of
instruction and of his compliance with the requirements
of counselling on a semi-annual basis. Upon the
cessation of counselling, Respondent shall authorize and
cause a final report to be issued to this Board. The
Board may, at its discretion, request more detailed
reports as may be necessary to determine Respondent’s
progress lIn counseling and need for continuing
counseling.

3. Respondent shall provide the Board with proof of his
completion of 150 hours of continuing medical education
during the period of probation. This proof shall be
submitted on oy before February 28, 1996, :

4. Respondent shall authorize and cause the Noreh
Carclina PHEP to provide the Board with the semi-annual
reports and the final report ‘regarding Respondent’s
compliance with his PHEP contract.

5, Prior to commencing a full time practice in
Pennsylvania, Respondent shall provide proof of his
compliance with the requirements embodied in the North
Carolina Board’s Letter of instruction and shall, if
Ordered to 4o so by the Board, appear bhefore the Board
for the purposes of discussion Respondent’s professional
plans, and the necessity, if any, of additional licensure
restrictions.

6. Respondent shall notify the Board of any employment
in the’ field of medicine in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania that exceeds one week in duration.
8. I, Ashutosh Virmani, M.D., do verify that the facts and
statements set forth in the forégoing are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge, information, and balief. I understand that

false statements herein are mads subject to the p@naltiéa of 18 Pa.

=]




C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

i0. The parties understand that this consent Agresment is
between the Prosecuting Attorney and the Respondent only, and is to
have no legal effect unless and until the Board issues an Order
adopting. the aforementioned sanction and the Office of General
Counsai approves the contents of the Consent Agreement and the
Board’s Ordér ag to legality.

11. Furthermore, should this Consent Agreement not bhe
accepted by the Board, it is agreed that presentation to and
consideration of this Consent Agreement and other documents and
matters by ‘the Board shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice the
Boaréd or any cf its members from further participation,

consideration or resolution of - these proceedings.

da ) WD,

Johp D.' Kelly 4%

Prosecuting Attdrney

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Bureau of Professional and
Qccupational Affairs

Attorney for Respondent

DATED ; _ DATED:




COMMONWRALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

' DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BEFCRE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Bureau of Professional and
Cccupational Affairs

Docket No. 0364-49-583
File No. 92-49-03711

Vs.

Ashutosh Virmani, M.b.
Respondent
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AND WOW, this- 07_6747 -day of /‘?,ﬁ%éj |, 1994, the State
Board of Medicina, having duly convened and considered the
foregoing Consent Agreement and based thereon, hereby finds that
Respondent, Ashutosh‘virmani, M.D., licensa number'HD;011139=E, haé
viclated the Medical Practice Aét of 1985, Act of December
20, 1985, P.L. 457, No. 112, &3 P.s. 422,41(4), Based upon' that
finding, the Board he;eby CRDERS the indefinite suspension of
Respondent’s license, stayed in favor of a three-year period of
probhation commencing February 3, 1993, as described below:

1. Respondent shall adhere to all of ths instructions

contained in a letter from the North Carolina Board to

him dated February's, 1923 and incorporated by referencs

herein.

2. Respondent shall authorize and cause his marriage

counse'll'or;j to provide the Board with written verification

that he entered into narriage counseling witﬁin three

months. . of the North Cafalina Bosrd’s = letter of

instruction and of his compliance with the requirements

of counselling on a semi-annual basis.  Upon the -




cessation_of counselling, Respon&ent sﬁall authorize ang
cause a final report to be issued to this Board. The
Board may, at its discretion, request mnore detéiled
reports as may be necessary to determine Respondent’s
progress in counseling and need for continuing
counseling.

3. Respondent shall provide the Board with proof of his
completion of 150 hours of continuing medical education
during the pe;iod of probation. This proof shall be
subnitted on or before February 28, 199§.

4. Respondent shall authorize and cause the North
Carolipé PHEP to provide the Board with the semi-annual
reports and the final report regarding Respondent’s
compliance with his PHEP contract.

5. Prior to commencing a full time practice in
Pennsylvania, Respondent shall provide ‘proof of his
compliance with tﬁe requirements embodied in the North
Carolina Board’s letter of instruction and shall, 1if
Ordered to do so by.the Board, appear before the BHoard
for the purposes of discussion Respondent’s professional
plans, and the hecessity, if any, of additionsl licensure
restrictions. y

€. Respondent shall notify the Board of any employment
in the fileld of medicine in the Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania that exceeds one week in duration.
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This Order shall take effect in thirty (30) days.

B U OF PROFRSSIONAL AND

ATTONAL AF#fiRS é

Richard A. Utley -
Commissioner

Foxr the Commonwealth:
Respondent?’s Address:

Respondent’s Attornay s
Address:

File Number:
DATE OF MAILING:

IDK/bls

BY ORDER:
STATE BOARD OF HMEDICINE

Joshua A. Perper, H.D.
Chairzsan ‘

John D. Kelly
Prosecuting Attorney

4626 Charlestown Manor Drive
Charlotte, NC .28211

P. Q, Box 10096

Raleigh, NC 27605=0096

$2~49=03711

ypafay -
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o ! COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Er DEPARTMENT OF STATE - 5
W BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE S

o

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Bureau of Profegsional and :

Qcoupational Affairs :
Docket No. 0823-49-58

vs. : File No. 97-49-03592

Ashutosh Virmani, M.D.,
Respondent '

P

CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Commonwealth and Respondent stipulate as follows in
settlement of the above-captioned case.

1. This matter is before the State Board of Medicine
{("Board") pursuant to the Medical Practice Act, Act of December 20,
1985, P.L. 457, No. 112, as amended ("pct"), 63 P.S. §422.1 et
seq.

2. At all relevant and material times, Ashutosh Virmani,
M.D, {("Respondent") held a license to practice medicine in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, license number MD-041128-E.

3. | Respondent admits that the following facts are true:

a. Respondent*s license 1s current through

December 31, 2000 and may be renewed thereafter upon the

filing of the appropriate documentation and payment of

the necessary fees,.

MED.CA 1298




b. Regpondent's last known address on file with
the Board is 4626 Charleston Manor Drive, Charlotte, NC
28211.

c. On or about July 18, 1997, the North Carolina
Medical Board {(Noxrth Carolina Board} issued a Consent
Order in which Respondent wasg reprimanded with regard to
a Notice of Charges dated September 13, 1996. A true and
correct copy of the North Carolina Board Oxder is
attached and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit
1.

d. The North Carolina Board's discipline was based
upon the following:

(1) ©On or about September 1, 1995,
Respondent’s medical staff -privileges at
Presbyterian Hoépital, Charlotte, NC, were
summarily suspended after peer review, finding
"24 problematic charts.!

{2) Respondent contested the validity of
the suspension of his hospital privileges in a
civil action in the Mecklenburg County
Superior Court.

(3) In a motion filed in the Mecklenburg

County Superior Court by Respondent's attorney
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and verified by Respondent, it was alleged

that the Noxth Carolina Board had concluded

its investigation of the hospital charts in

gquestion and determined that no disciplinary

action would be taken.

(4) Respondent admits that at the time he

verified the motion, the statements in the

motion regarding the status of the North

Carolina Board’s investigation were not true.

4, The actions of Respondent, described above, viclated the
Act at 63 P.S. §422.41(4).

5. The participants consent to issuance of the following
Oorder in settlement of this matter:

a. Respondent violated the Act at 63 P.S.
§422.41{4) in that disciplinary action has been taken
against Respondent in another state.

b, A PUBLIC REPRIMAND isg placed on Respondent's'
permanent Board record.

6. Regpondent acknowledges the filing, service and receipt
of an Order to Show Cause in this matter. Respondent knowingly and
voluntarily waives the right to an administrative hearing in this
matter, and to the following rights related to that hearing: to be

represented by counsel at the hearing; the right to present
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witnesses and testimony in defense or in mitigation of any sanction
that may be imposed for a fiolation; to cross-examine witnesses and
to challenge evidence presented by the Commonwealth; to present
legal arguments by means of a brief; and to take an appeal from any
final adverse decision.

7. This Consent Agreement is between the Commonwealth and
Respondent only. Except as otherwise noted, this Agreement is to
have no legal effect unless and until the Office of General Counsel
approves the conténts as to form and legality and the Board issues
the stipulated Order.

8. should the Board not approve this Consent Agreement,
pregentation to and consideration of this Consent Agreement and
other documents and matters by the Board shall not prejudice the
Board or any of its members from further participation in the
adjudication of this matter. The participants waive any objection
to a Board member's consideration of this Agreement in the event
that the member participated in a prior decision to prosecute this
matter. Thig paragraph is binding on the participants even if the
RBoard does not approve this Consent Agreement.

9. Respondent agrees, as a condition of entering into this
Consent Agreement, not to seek modificatioﬁ at a later date of the

Stipulated Order adopting and implementing this Consent Agreement
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without first obtaining the express written concurrence of the
Prosecution Division.

10, This agreemeﬁt contains the whole agreement between the
participants. There are no cothex terms, obligations, covenants,
representations, statements or conditions, or otherwise, of any
kind whatsocever concerning this agreement.

11. Respondent verifies that the facts and statements set
forth in this Agreement are true and correct to the best of
Regspondent's knowledge, information and belief. Respondent
understands that statements in this Agreement are made subject to
the criminal penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

in 2 Al AJMMVWW

Anita P. Shekletski Ashubosh Virmani,
Prosecuting Attorney Rasgpondent
Bureau of Professional and

Occupational Affairs

patep: &/ 27/77 DATED: ) lase_ [é)l?qcf

David W, Long,gésquire
Respondent's Attorney

DATED%% / Z// /3*407
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BEFORE THE
BORTH CAROLINA MEDICAL BOARD

In re:

Ashutosh Virmani, M.D., CONSENT ORDER

Respondent,
.This matter is before- the North Carolina Medical Board
(hereinafter Board) on the Notice of Charges dated September 13,
1996, and the Notice of Charges dated January 2, 1997, against.
Ashutosh.Virmani, M.D, (hereinafter Dr. Virmani).
Whereas the Board issued Dr. Virmani a license to practice
mediciné and surgery on December 2, 1989, license numbexr 38567, and
| Whereas Dr. Virmani ‘currently practices obstetrics and
gynecology in Charlotte, North Carolina, and
Whéreas the Board began an invéstigation after it received a
report required by law that Di. Yirmani’s stéff privileges at
Presbyterian Hospital, Charlétte, North Carolina; were summarily
suspended after a peer review finding of “24 problematic charts”, and
Whereas, Dr. Virmani contested the vaiidity of the suspension

of his hospital privileges in an action filed in the Mecklenburg

County Superiof Court styled A. Ron Viymani, M.D. v. Presbyterian
Health Services Corp., 96 CVS 644 (“Mecklenburg County Action”}, and
Whereas on July 19, 1996, Dr. Virmani and his attorney, Mr.

William L. Sitton, Jr. (“Mr. Sitton”) were parties to an informal
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interview by members of the Board into various matters pertaining to
the “24 problematic charts” and his medical préctice, and

Whereas on BAugust 21, 1996, Dr. Virmani verified a motion
authored by Mr. Sitton which was filed in the Mecklenburg County
Action {(“the Motion”}, and

Whereas the Motion, among other things, alleged the Board had
concluded its investigation of the hospital charts in guestion and
determined that no disciplinary action would be taken against Dr.
Virmani, and

Whereas Dr. Virmani admits tgat at the time he verified the
Motion, the statements in;the Motion regarding the status of the
Board’s investigation were not true, and

Yhereas Dr. Virmani admits . that the foregding conduct
constitutes an attempt to obtaiﬁ practice, money, or anything of
value by false representation in violation of N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90~
14{a}) (8), and

Whereas Dr. Virmani would like to resolve this case without the
need for more formal proceedings and the Board has determined that it
is in the public interest to resolve this case as set forth below,

Now, therefore, with Dr. Virmani’s consent, it is ORDERED that:

1. Dr. Virmani is hereby REPRIMANDED with regard to the
Notice of Charges dated September 13, 1996.

2. The Board hereby DISMISSES the Notice of Charges dated

January 2, 19%7.




4. Dr. Virmani hereby waives any requirement under any law or
rule that this Consent Order be served on him.

5. Upon §xecution by Dr. Virmani and the Board, this Consent
Order shall become a public record.

By order of the North Carolina Medical Board thig the lgif?

day of July, 1997.

NORTH CAROLINA-MEDICAL BOARD

Ed

U i dh e 2
Shaxles E.0Trados M.D.
Vice President

By:

ATTEST:

. Paris, Jr.
Executive Director
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e
AND NOW, this E}th day of \\JQJJ] , 1999, the State

Board of Medicine adopts and approves the foregoing Consent

Agreement and incorporates the texms of paragraph 5, which shall

constitute the Board's Order and is now issued in resolution of

this matter.

This Order shall take effect immediately.

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND
OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS

NN

Dorothy Cnfidress
Commissioner

For the Commonwealth:

For Regpondent:

BY ORDER:

STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

TSosd o Vbt 000
Daniel B. Kimball, Jr., M.D.
Chairman

Anita P. Shekletski, Esquire
P. 0. Box 286489
Harrisburg, PA 171.05-2649

David W. Long, Esquire
POYNER & SPRUILL

P. O. Box 100%6
Raleigh, NC 27605-009%
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